initial recognition. The implementation of expected credit loss model as at 1 January 2018 lead to recognition of provision
amounting to RR’mln 100.

To assess the expected credit loss on loans given the Group has implemented the expected credit losses model in accordance
with a ‘three stage’ approach which is based on the change in credit quality of financial assets since initial recognition.

The Group has recognised impairment loss relating to financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss in the
amount of RR’mln 6 as of 1 January 2018.

Impact on the financial statements

The adoption of IFRS 9 did not have a significant impact on the financial position or financial performance of the Group.

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of financial assets, from their previous measurement categories in
accordance with IAS 39 into their new measurement categories upon transition to IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018.

The impact of these changes on the Group’s financial assets is as follows:

Measurement
category

Carrying value
per  IAS 39

(closing balance
at 31 December

2017)

Effect
Carrying value

per IFRS 9
(opening balance

at 1 January
 2018)IAS 39 IFRS 9

Remeasurement Reclassification

ECL Other Mandatory Voluntary
Cash and cash equivalents L&R AC 7,381 - - - - 7,381
Investments in debt securities AFS FVOCI 1,486 - - (1,486) - -

Investments in debt securities AFS
FVTPL
(mandatory) - - - 1,486 - 1,486

Total investments in debt
securities 1,486 - - - - 1,486
Investments in equity securities AFS FVOCI 1,427 - - (1,427) - -

Investments in equity securities AFS
FVTPL
(mandatory) - - (6) 1,427 1,421

Total investments in equity
securities 1,427 - (6) - - 1,421
Loans and accounts receivable L&R AC 23,302 (100) - - - 23,202
Total loans and accounts
receivable 23,302 (100) - - - 23,202
Total financial assets 33,596 (100) (6) - - 33,490

PJSC ALROSA
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements (unaudited) – 30 September 2018
(in millions of Russian roubles, unless otherwise stated)

8

3. СHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

The impact of these changes on the Group’s equity is as follows:

Effect on
retained earnings

Effect on
other reserves Total

Opening balance per IAS 39 (closing balance at
31 December 2017) 262,708 (18,787) 243,921
Reclassification of investments from measured at fair value through
other comprehensive income to measured at fair value through profit
or loss 561 (561) -
Guarantee recognition (1,500) - (1,500)
Impairment recognition of investments in debt securities measured at
fair value through profit or loss (6) - (6)
Impairment recognition of loans and accounts receivable measured at
amortized cost (100) - (100)
Opening balance per IFRS 9 (opening balance at 1 January 2018) 261,663 (19,348) 242,315

Reclassifications from available-for-sale to FVTPL

Certain investments in debt securities and in equity securities were reclassified from available-for-sale to financial assets at
fair value through profit or loss (RR’mln 1,486 and RR’mln 1,427 respectively) because financial assets are included into
the trading portfolio of the Group.

Guarantee recognition

The Group classifies all financial liabilities as measured subsequently at amortised cost, except for financial guarantee
contracts. After initial recognition financial guarantee contracts are measured at the higher of the amount of loss allowance